
Table 9  Regional Quarter-to-Quarter Inflation Rates of the Consumer Price Index for Bottom 30% Income Households by Food Group

1st Quarter 2013 and 2nd Quarter 2013

(2000=100)

FOOD CEREALS RICE CORN
CEREAL 

PREPARATIONS
DAIRY PRODUCTS

2013-Q2 2013-Q1 2013-Q2 2013-Q1 2013-Q2 2013-Q2 2013-Q1 2013-Q2 2013-Q1 2013-Q2 2013-Q1

Philipines 0.3 0.6 0.3 0.6 0.1 0.2 r 1.0 2.5 0.9 0.7 0.3 0.2

NCR- National Capital Region 0.2 -0.3 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.7 -0.7 0.4 0.6 -0.8 -0.4

Areas Outside NCR 0.3 0.6 0.2 0.6 0.1 0.2 r 1.0 2.5 1.0 0.7 0.3 0.2

Regions:

  CAR  -  Cordillera Administrative Region 0.5 -0.7 -0.4 0.2 -0.4 0.2 0.2 -0.1 0.7 1.2 0.1 0.5

  I  -  Ilocos Region 0.2 -0.6 0.1 -0.2 0.1 -0.2 5.2 5.9 1.9 0.1 0.4 0.0

  II  -  Cagayan Valley 0.4 -0.5 -0.9 -0.3 -0.8 -0.4 -3.3 0.4 0.7 1.6 0.2 -0.1

  III  -  Central Luzon -0.1 -0.8 -0.8 0.4 -0.8 0.4 -1.9 -2.2 0.2 0.2 -0.2 -0.2

  IV-A  -  CALABARZON  0.1 -0.5 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.7 1.9 -3.2 0.8 0.5 0.4 0.3

  IV-B  -  MIMAROPA -0.8 -0.4 -0.4 -0.3 -0.4 -0.3 -0.3 1.0 0.7 0.0 0.5 0.2

  V  -  Bicol Region -0.2 0.6 -0.1 0.3 -0.1 0.2 0.1 2.6 2.3 1.7 0.2 0.5

  VI  -  Western Visayas 0.0 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.1 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.0 -0.5

  VII  -  Central Visayas 1.4 1.6 1.7 2.3 1.7 3.5 r 1.7 1.3 1.9 0.5 0.6 0.4

  VIII  -  Eastern Visayas 0.8 -0.1 0.2 -1.5 0.2 -1.7 0.7 0.9 0.7 0.3 2.1 0.9

  IX  -  Zamboanga Peninsula -0.2 1.2 1.0 1.8 0.7 -0.2 1.5 3.9 1.3 0.2 0.4 0.2

  X  -  Northern Mindanao 0.3 1.9 0.5 2.5 0.5 0.3 0.4 4.4 0.8 1.4 0.0 0.0

  XI  -  Davao Region 0.8 1.4 0.5 0.9 -0.2 0.1 1.4 1.9 0.0 0.1 0.4 0.2

  XII  -  SOCCSKSARGEN 0.2 0.5 0.4 -0.8 0.2 -1.5 0.7 2.6 0.5 0.5 0.2 0.9

  XIII  -  Caraga -0.2 1.8 -0.4 1.8 -0.6 2.0 0.6 1.1 0.1 0.6 0.1 0.5

  ARMM  -  Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao 0.3 0.7 -0.4 0.0 -0.5 0.0 0.8 1.4 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2

AREA / REGION

2013-Q1



Table 9 (concluded)

EGGS FISH
FRUITS & 

VEGETABLES
MEAT

MISCELLANEOUS 
FOODS

2013-Q2 2013-Q1 2013-Q2 2013-Q1 2013-Q2 2013-Q1 2013-Q2 2013-Q1 2013-Q2 2013-Q1

Philipines 0.0 0.5 -0.2 2.3 0.2 -0.1 1.1 0.9 0.3 -1.0

NCR- National Capital Region -1.0 0.4 -2.0 0.6 1.7 -5.8 0.7 0.2 0.1 -0.1

Areas Outside NCR 0.0 0.5 -0.2 2.3 0.2 0.0 1.1 0.9 0.3 -1.0

Regions:

  CAR  -  Cordillera Administrative Region 0.3 0.4 1.0 0.4 1.8 -4.7 3.0 0.9 -0.3 -1.0

  I  -  Ilocos Region 1.1 -0.1 -1.0 1.5 0.8 -6.4 0.8 0.5 -0.2 -0.6

  II  -  Cagayan Valley -0.1 0.0 1.3 0.7 0.1 -3.8 3.1 1.2 1.0 -1.3

  III  -  Central Luzon -0.7 0.4 -0.5 1.5 0.8 -8.6 1.3 0.6 -0.3 -1.1

  IV-A  -  CALABARZON  2.2 0.1 -2.0 0.6 -1.7 -7.8 1.3 0.5 0.8 -0.7

  IV-B  -  MIMAROPA 2.3 1.2 -3.1 0.1 -2.2 -0.9 1.1 0.1 -0.1 -1.6

  V  -  Bicol Region -0.3 0.7 -1.6 2.6 -1.6 -1.2 2.1 2.0 -0.2 -0.8

  VI  -  Western Visayas 0.4 1.0 -1.1 2.1 -2.3 0.5 1.5 1.9 0.5 -1.6

  VII  -  Central Visayas -0.3 1.2 2.3 3.8 0.7 0.2 0.7 -0.1 0.4 -1.1

  VIII  -  Eastern Visayas 0.5 1.1 1.1 1.7 2.5 1.9 1.7 2.1 0.2 -0.3

  IX  -  Zamboanga Peninsula -3.6 -0.2 -3.4 3.4 0.1 2.4 -0.2 -1.0 0.2 -3.8

  X  -  Northern Mindanao 0.6 0.6 -0.1 2.2 0.5 3.1 0.0 0.5 0.3 -0.5

  XI  -  Davao Region -0.4 0.1 1.1 2.5 2.3 4.5 0.7 0.8 0.4 -0.6

  XII  -  SOCCSKSARGEN -1.3 0.0 0.7 3.8 -1.5 3.1 -0.3 0.7 0.8 -1.0

  XIII  -  Caraga -0.2 0.6 -0.5 2.6 -0.6 4.1 0.3 0.1 0.7 -0.3

  ARMM  -  Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao 0.7 0.9 0.0 1.9 2.2 2.3 0.9 0.9 0.2 -0.2

AREA / REGION


